

No. 20-659

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY THOMPSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

AMIR H. ALI

*Counsel of Record*

DEVI M. RAO

CHRISTINA N. DAVIS\*

DAMILOLA G. AROWOLAJU

ELIZABETH A. BIXBY\*

PERRY R. CAO

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Admitted only in New York and California, respectively; practicing under supervision of the MacArthur Justice Center.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Respondent’s Desperate Attempts At A DIG Are Weak.....	5
A. Respondent’s Late-Breaking Confusion As To The Claim The Court Recognized In <i>Manuel</i> Is Manufactured.....	5
B. Respondent’s Repetition Of The BIO’s Vehicle Arguments Is Meritless.....	8
II. The Second Circuit Erred By Requiring “Affirmative Indications Of Innocence.” .....	11
A. Respondent Cannot Reconcile The Court’s Precedent With The Indications-Of-Innocence Standard.....	11
B. This Court’s Understanding Is Correct: In 1871, Favorable Termination Was About Finality And Consistency, And Not About “Innocence.” .....	15
C. Respondent’s Position That Section 1983’s Favorable-Termination Rule Evolves With “Modern Law” Is Wrong. ....	20
III. The Indications-Of-Innocence Standard Is Arbitrary And Unworkable.....	22
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Randall</i> , 36 Conn. 56 (1869) .....	25
<i>Carpenter v. Nutter</i> , 59 P. 301 (Cal. 1899).....	20
<i>Casebeer v. Drahoble</i> , 14 N.W. 397 (Neb. 1882).....	19
<i>Chapman v. Woods</i> , 6 Blackf. 504 (Ind. 1843) .....	20
<i>Deng v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Dettelis v. Sharbaugh</i> , 919 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Douglas v. Allen</i> , 56 Ohio St. 156 (1897) .....	18
<i>Durham v. Horner</i> , 690 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984).....	10
<i>Fortman v. Rottier</i> , 8 Ohio St. 548 (1858) .....	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Kee v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-2201, __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 3852241 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2021).....	10, 23
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6, 20

<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Rogers</i> , 17 Ala. 540 (1850) .....	18
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Koopman</i> , 738 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	15, 18
<i>Plouffe v. Montana Dep't of Pub. Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 45 P.3d 10 (Mont. 2002) .....	22
<i>Ragsdale v. Bowles</i> , 16 Ala. 62 (1849) .....	18
<i>Raine v. Drasin</i> , 621 S.W.2d 895 (Ky. 1981) .....	22
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....	21
<i>Rohman v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 215 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Rose v. Whitbeck</i> , 562 P.2d 188 (Or. 1977) .....	22
<i>Rusakiewicz v. Lowe</i> , 556 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Sanchez v. Duffy</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Colo. 2018) .....	23
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Smalls v. Collins</i> , No. 20-1099-CV, __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 3700194 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2021) .....	9, 24

<i>Southern Car &amp; Foundry Co. v. Adams</i> , 131 Ala. 147 (1902).....	20
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 8
<i>Tlapanco v. Elges</i> , 969 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. 544 (1861).....	17, 18
<i>Woodman v. Prescott</i> , 22 A. 456 (N.H. 1891) .....	19
<i>Woodworth v. Mills</i> , 20 N.W. 728 (Wis. 1884).....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Acquittal, Discharge, or Discontinuance as Evidence of Want of Probable Cause in Action for Malicious Prosecution</i> , 24 A.L.R. 261 (1923).....	20
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non-Contract Law</i> (1889).....	14
Martin L. Newell, <i>Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892).....	14, 16, 17, 20
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm</i> § 23 (2020).....	22
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	15
